© 2025 Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Protecting power supply and signal lines
Basics of TVS Diodes—Essential
Devices for Circuit Protection
2© 2025 Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Contents
Introduction: Issues relating to the latest electronic

in first peak voltage
(IEC 61000-4-2, contact discharge)
Part Number Structure
VRWM
Max
(V)
First Vpeak Level
Typ.
(V)
CT @ 0 V
Typ.
(pF)
RDYN
Typ.
(Ω)
VESD Min (kV)
IEC 61000-4-2
(contact discharge)
VCL Max (V)
@ Ipp = 2 A
IEC 61000-4-5
(8/20-μs pulse)
Availability
DF2B5M5SL/CT
Bidirectional
3.3 65 0.3 0.5 ±20 15
Available
DF2B6M5SL/CT 5.0 70 0.3 0.5 ±20 15
DF2S5M5SL/CT
Unidirectional
3.3 60 0.6 0.3 ±20 15
DF2S6M5SL/CT 5.0 65 0.6 0.3 ±20 15
Low-capacitance TVS diodes fabricated with a new process (EAP-V)
DF2xxM5 series
Excellent surge protection due to low clamp voltage (CT)
➢ Maximum working peak reverse voltage:
VRWM = 3.3 V / 5.0 V
➢ Ultralow clamp voltage:
First peak voltage, Vpeak = 70 V (DF2B6M5SL)
➢ Ultralow total capacitance:
CT = 0.3 pF (bidirectional) / 0.6 pF (unidirectional)
➢ Low dynamic resistance:
RDYN = 0.3 to 0.5 Ω typical
SL2 (SOD-962)
(0.62×0.32 mm)
SOD-882 (CST2)
1.0×0.6 mm
Note: DF2xxM5SL: SL2 package, DF2xxM5CT: CST2 package
34© 2025 Toshiba Electronic Devices & Storage Corporation
Ultralow-capacitance TVS diodes (0.15 pF typical)
DF2B5M4ASL, DF2B5M4ASL
Available with ultralow capacitance for protection of
USB 3.1 and other high-speed signal lines
➢ Applications: USB 3.1 and other high-speed signal lines
➢ Ideal for high-speed signal lines: CT = 0.15 pF typical
➢ Available with two VRWM points: 3.6 V / 5.5 V
➢ High ESD immunity: VESD = ±15 kV
(IEC 61000-4-2, contact discharge)
➢ Low clamp voltage: 20 V at ITLP = 16 A
-2
-1.5
-1
-0.5
0
0.1 1 10

2.1×2.0 mm
MUZ series 150 ｍW*2
S-Mini (SOT-346)
2.9×2.5 mm
MSZ series 200 mW
2-pin power Zener
diodes
US2H (SOD-323HE)
2.4×1.4 mm
CUHZ series 1000 mW*3
VZ Typ.
(V)
Typical Part
(CUZ Series)
Applications
5.6 V CUZ5V6 Low voltage
6.2 V CUZ6V2 3.3-V lines
6.8 V CUZ6V8 5-V lines
8.2 V CUZ8V2 5-V lines
12 V CUZ12V 9-V lines
VZ Typ.
(V)
Typical Part
(CUZ Series)
Applications
16 V CUZ16V 12-V lines
20 V CUZ20V 16-V lines
24 V CUZ24V 20 V
30 V CUZ30V 24 V
36 V CUZ36V 32 V
■ Package lineup
■ Typical TVS diodes and their intended applications
*1: FR4 board (20×20 mm, Cu pad: 4×4 mm)
*2: FR4 board (20×20 mm, Cu pads: 0.5 mm2 x3)